
IN THE CENTRALI JMINI&RATIVi TRIaJNkL. 
curr ACK BJC HCU if AC<. 

CRIGINAi, AIIPLICAT10 NO.o03 2X..fl2.2. 
Cuttack, this the 4th day of January, 2000. 

Balakrishna .atpathy. 	.... 	 Ipplicant. 

.-Versu s- 

Union of India. & Others. 	 Respondents. 

FOR_INIRUCTION. 

Whether it be referred to the reporters or not? Yq1 
Whether it be Circulated to all the Bencherf6 the 
Central Mrnjnistrative Tribunal or riot?  
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CEN1ALI AiXIINISTRATIVE 2RIJNAL 
CUTACK BiCH CUf1ACK. 

cRIGINALAppLICArIQNNo 	OF 1993. 

Cuttak, this the 4th day of January, 2000. 

C 0 R A M: 

THE HONOURABLE MP,. S0MNzH 60M, VIC..Ci-iAIRMAN 

AND 

THE HL-N CURABLE MR. G.NA ASIM1,MM 	(JuDIcI), 

.. 
Sri Balakrishna atpathy, 
Aged about 53 years, 
Son of late Gopal Satpathy, 
at present working as Asst. 
vJelfare Administrator in the 
Office of the self are Lomissiorier, 
33-Ashoknagar, Bhubaneswar, 
Dist,Khurda. 	 ... 	... 	pp1icant. 

By legal practitioner 	Mr.S.Jash Advocate. 

16 
Union of India represented by the Secretary, 
Ministry of Labour,Jaisalmer House, 
Mansingh Road, New Delhi. 

Director General of Labour elf are, 
Jaisalmer House,Mansjngh Road, 
New Delhi. 	 ... 	 ... Respondents. 

By legal practitioner : Mr.U.B.Mohapatra,Ad.djtjonal Standing 
Courel (Ce:raI) 

OR D E R 
SUM NATH_OM.VIE.-CHAIRMAN 

In this Original Application u/s.19 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, the applicant has 

prayed for modifying the date given at Annexure- 4 

from 24.4.1992 to 16.1.1985 and to quash the order 

at Anriexure-A/6 and to ref ix his seniority taking him. 

as Assistant Welfare Mministratør w.e.f. 16.1.1985. 
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2. 	Facts of this case fall within a small CompasS 

and Can be briefly stated. Applicant was appointed as a 

Junior Clerk on 25-6-1964, in the office of the Welfare 

Commjssioner,orissa,Bhubaneswar.ije was promoted to the 

rank of Senior Clerk on 19.12.1970 and Accountant on 

26.8 .1976 .He was promoted as Head Clerk Cumn ACcountant 

on 5.1.1985..According to applmcant, he was promoted and 

appointed as Assistant Welfare Administrator in order 

dated 31.12.1984 at Annexure-l.Thjs promotion was made 

on the recommendation of the i)epartmental Promotion 

Commite and 'accordingly he joined his post on 16.1 .85. 

Originally, the deputation period was for one year but 

this was extended in order dated 5.1.1989,21.1.1992 and 

. 	
1.5.1992 which are at Annexures-2,3 and 4 respectively. 

Ip Applicunt has further stated that in order at - n1nexure-4, 

he was appointed on officiating basis to the pt of 
ü '-ill 

/Assistant  Welfare Administrator, w.e.f, 24.4.1992.As 

the period of service as Assistant Welfare Administrator 

from 16.1.1985 was not taken into consideration, he made 

a representation at Annexure-5,which was rejected in 

order at Annexure-6.Applicant has stated that his 

initial appointment as Assistant 'Welfare Administrator 

was a regular promotion even though for one year.Though 

Respondents issued the order of termination on completion 

of one year, also they had simultaneously issued orders 

appointing him to the post for further extended periods. 

Thus, he has continuously functioned as Assistant Welfare 

Administrator from 16.1 .1985 and his past service shi1d 

not have been ignor • In View Of this, he wants the benefit 

~a 
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of his past service from 16.1 .1985 upto 24.4.1992 as 

Assistant v'e1f are Administrator for fixation of his 

seniority in that grade. 

3. 	Respondents, in their counter, have pointed 

out that the applicant was appointed as Assistant 

e1f are Administrator, on deputation basis in order 

dated 31.12.1984 and he joined on 16.1 .1985.Agairi he 

was appointed on adhoc basis on 5.1.1989 and he was 

regular ised in that post on 24.4.1992.T he Ad-hoc 

app ointment did not confer any right for regular 

appointment in the post or towards his seniority in 

the grade of Assistant Welfare Mministrator.Therefore, 

his period of deputaLioci has not been taken into account. 

He was also reverted back to his original post on - 

COmpletion of deputation period.It is stated that as 

he was ho1ing the post of Assistant e1fare Aministrator 

from 16.1 .1985 on deputation basis, that period could not 
V 	

have been counted towards seniority.On the above grounds, 

the Respondents have opposed the prayer of applicant. 

4. 	Applicant in his rejoinder,has stated that 

even though in his original order of appointment as 

-isr istnt  4elfare Administrator, the 4 word l d eput ation  

has been menttoned,he has not received any deputation 

allowance and has also not been asked to exercise any 

' 	option to go for such deputation.The appointment was 

within the same department and establishment.It is 

further stated that  the applicant has been receiving 

reçular increment against the pbst of Assistant 1elf are 
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Administrator and there was no break in his functioning 

as such till he was appointed on regular basis by the 

order at Anriexure-4.Applicant has stated that accordingly 

by terming his order of appointment as on deputation 

or adhoc basis,his rights can not be taken away and on 

that grourid,he has re-iterated his prayer in his 

rej oinder. 

5. 	ie have heard Mr.S.Dash,learned counsel for 

the applicant and Mr .U.B.Mohapatra, learned Additional 

Standing Counsel appearing for the Respondents and have 

also perused the records. Learned Additional Jcaning 

Counsel has filed the notification dated 3.11.1937 

.49\. AM1 	laying dn the recruitment rule for the post of Asst. 

elf are Administrator .Learned counsel for the petitioner 
<II 

. 	 has also filed xerox copy of the decision in the case of 
•:& 	oij 

MAHESH TAILOR AND OTHERS VRS. UNION OF INDIA AND HERS 

decided by the Jaipur Bench of the Central Administrative 

Tribunal and the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court 

in the case of CHIEF 	'IAVAL STAFE A?i) IL OiiER VR .G. 

GOPALA(RISHNA PILi.AI AND CIPHERS reported in (196)1 SCC 

521,which have also been taken note of. 

6. 	.t has been submitted by the learned counsel 

for the petitioner that he joined as Assistant de1 are 

I 	 Administrator on 16.1 .1985 on being selected by the 

Departmental Promotion ommittee.It is also stated that 

at that time he was working in the same establishment as 

Thad c1ek cum Accountant: which post he joined on 5.1.85 

,and therefore,his appointment as Assistant 4elfare 
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Administrator from 16.1.1995 can not be treated to be 

on deputation. Itis further stated that he was 

subsequently given officiating appointment to the post 

w.e.f. 24.4.1992 in order dated 1.5.1992 at Annexure-4. 

But as he was earlier wrongly shown on deputation and 

as he had continuously worked as assistant self are 

Administrator from 16.1 .1985, he should be taken to have 

been regularly appointed as Assistant 4elfare Admini-

strator from 16.1.1985 and his seniority should be re-

fixed accordingly. 

7. 	e have considered the above suhnission 

carefully.The ecruitmerit Zules for Assistant o4elf are 

9 DMIk Administrator provide that 50% will be filled up by 

p 	'-\ promotion failing which by transfer on deputation and  

	

z 	, 	m,50i0 by direct recruitment.In case  of promotion, rieadclerk_ 
. 

	

\ 	 Curt, Accountantelf are Inspectoi/rIeadc1erk'iiccountarxf 

stenographer, with two years of regular service in the 

grade are eligible.For transfer on deputation officers 

under the Central Goverrimeric holding analogous post on 

regular basis and with five years of rejular service in 

the posts in the scale of Rs.1200-2040/- or equivalent 

are eligible.They must possess the educational and 

other qualifications laid down for direct recruits. 

It is also directed that a Departmental officer in the 

feeder category who are in the direct line for promtion 

will not be eligible for consideration for appointment 



on deputation.imi1ar1y,depu:ationists shall not be 

eligible for consideration for appointment by 

From the above provisions in the recruitment r 

clear that a person who is in the direct feeder cadre 

for promotion to the pt of Assistant 4elfare Jmini- 

strator Can not come on deputation. In this case, applicant 

became Headclerk Cum Accountant on 5.1.1985 and had 

become Accountant on 26.8 .1976.Both the posts of Accountant 

and Headclerk Gum Accountant are feeder cadre for promotion 

to the post of Assistant Welfare Admiriistrator.Nctwithstandigg 

this, the applicant was bright on deputation to the 

poet of Assistant Welfare Administrator in order dated 

31.12.1934, at An nexure-1 .Theref ore, applicant' s appointment 

to the Post of Assistant Welfare Administrator on 

deputation basis was not in accordance with the Recruitment 

Ru 1 e. 

8. 	There is also another reason for holding that 

the appointment of applicant as Assistant Welfare 

administrator on deputation basis was in violation of 

C:JItHc. t. 	it 	pears from Annure-. 

::er rejccti. 	representation of app. 

that he was given appointment as Assistant Welfar 

.dministrator against the direct recruitment guc 

e have earlier noted that vacancies in the oost of 

ssistant Welfare Administrator could be filled up r 

er on deputation only in respect of 5 oicmo I on 

i3t 	;ben th 	rSt Ccl. nc be fillef 
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Against the direct recruitment quota, the Recruitment 

Rule does not provide for transfer on deputation. 

9. 	As the initial appointment of applicant as 

Assistant Welfare Administrator is not in accordance 

with the Recruitment Rule,he is not entitled to claim 

that the period from 16.1 .1985 will count towards his senioriy 

as Assistant Welfare Administrator by treating him as 

a regular Assistant delf are Administrator from 	that 

date.Moreover, the applicant having accted the post 

of Assistant Welfare Administrator on 16.1.1985 on 

deputation basis can not be allowed to question the same 

after a lapse of more than eight years. In the case of 

Mahesh Tailor and others (supra) relied on by the 

9'N. ADM;'4 learned counsel for the petitioner, it has been laid 

down that: adhoc service will count for seniority if 

the appointment is made after holding the JPC and 

"''/J against the substantive vacancy.As We have noted here 

that the appointment of the applicant from 16.1.1985 

was de hors the recruitment rule and Was also against 

the direct recruitment quota and therefore, this decision 

has no application to the facts of this case. 

13. 	In the case of Chief of Naval Staff and another 

(Supra) decided by the ion*ble Supreme Court it has been 

held that the adhoc appointment without selection by a 

regularly constituted selection body,will not count 

towards Seniority even though such appointment is held 

unintppted1y followed by regularisation in the same 

post.1.4earned counsel for the applicant hs stated that 
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as in this case, in the order at Annexure1, it has been 

clearly mentioned that applicant's appointment as Asst. 

e1f are Administrator from 16.1.1935 has been recommended 

by the DPC,following the decision of the kbn'ble Supreme 

Court in the above case, this period from 16.1 .1985 

should count tciards his seniority to treat the applicant 

who has been regularly appointed as Assistant Welfare 

Administrator from 16.1 .1985 would mean that his 

appointment should be treated to be as on promotion. 

Apolicarit had become Head Clerk Gum Accountant only on 

5.1.1985 and he joined as Assistant Welfare Administrator 

on 16.1 .1985 barely ten days atter.He,thus, did not have 

the two years required service a3 Head (-Jerk Cum Accountant. 

Moreover, his appointment as Assistant Welf are imj rijstrator 

from 16.1.1985 was as already rioted by us dehors the 

Recruitment Rule and as such, the above decision of the 

Hon' ble Supreme Court does not support his case in any way. 

11. 	In the result, we hold that the application 

is without any merit and the same is rejected.No Costs. 

(G .NARASIMHAM) 
M1EER (juici AL 

KNM/CM. 

VIC-CHRiN 
1 
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